February

2024

28
February

2023
(unaudited) (audited)   (audited)   (audited)

In £ ’000

Total assets ..... 153,436 351 620 2,329
Total equity..... (16,976) (113) 436 2,011
Total liabilities..... 170,412 464 184 318

8

Selected Consolidated Cash Flow Data

Period Year ended
31 August

2025
31 August

2024
28 February

2025
29 February

2024
28 February

2023
(unaudited) (unaudited) (audited) (audited) (audited)

In £ ’000
Net cash provided by operating
activities..... 

(1,940) (247) (314) (1,505) (2,631)

Net cash used in investing activities (4,500) - (295) - -
Net cash provided by financing
activities..... 

67,008 25 - - 4,656

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets as at 31 August 2025

Adjustments
The Group as at
31 August 2025

(note 1)
CLN 1 (80)%
Conversion

CLN 2 (53)%
Conversion

Pro forma net assets of
the Group

Non-Current Assets
Intangible assets 92,489 - (21,629) 70,860
Investments - held for sale 250 - - 250
Total Non-Current Assets 92,739 71,110
Cash and cash equivalents 60,554 (975) (49,579) 10,000
Trade & other receivables 143 - - 143
Total current assets 60,697 - - 10,143
Total assets 153,436 81,253
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade & other payables 2,707 - - 2,707

CLN 1 liability 4,876

(4,876) - 0

CLN 2 liability 151,246 -
-

(151,246) 0

Total current liabilities 158,829
-

(4,876)
-

(151,246)

2,707
Non-current liabilities
Seed warrant derivative 10,313 – – 10,313
Broker warrant derivative 1,270 – – 1,270

Total Liabilities 170,412

[…]

of the conversion of CLN 1 and CLN 2 as if it had been undertaken at an earlier date.  As a result, the hypothetical
financial position or results included in the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information may differ from the
Group’s actual financial position or results.

The Pro Forma Financial Information is based on the consolidated net assets of the Company as at 31 August
2025 set out in the Interim Financial Statements as incorporated by reference in Part V of this Prospectus.

The Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared in a manner consistent with the accounting policies
adopted by the Group in preparing such information, in accordance with Annex 20 of the Prospectus Delegated
Regulation and on the basis set out in the notes below.

The unaudited pro forma information does not constitute financial statements within the meaning of section 434
of CA 2006. Investors should read the whole of this Prospectus and not rely solely on the summarised financial
information contained in Section D of this Part IV.

54

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets as at 31 August 2025

Adjustments
The Group as at 31

August 2025 (note 1)
CLN 1 (80)%

Conversion (note 2)
CLN 2 (53)% Conversion

(note 2)
Pro forma net assets

of the Group
Non-Current
Assets
Intangible assets 92,489 - (21,629) 70,860
Investments - held
for sale 250 - - 250
Total Non-
Current Assets 92,739 71,110
Cash and cash
equivalents 60,554 (975) (49,579) 10,000
Trade & other
receivables 143 - - 143
Total current
assets 60,697 - - 10,143
Total assets 153,436 81,253
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade & other
payables 2,707 - - 2,707
CLN 1 liability 4,876 (4,876) - 0
CLN 2 liability 151,246 - (151,246) 0
Total current
liabilities 158,829 (4,876) (151,246) 2,707
Non-current
liabilities
Seed warrant
derivative 10,313 – – 10,313
Broker warrant
derivative 1,270 – – 1,270
Total liabilities 170,412 (4,876) (151,246) 11,853
Net Assets /
(Liabilities) (16,976)

3,901

80,039

66,963

Notes and Adjustments:

1. The net assets of the Group at 31 August 2025 have been extracted without adjustment from the unaudited Interim Financial
Statements as at and for the period 1 March 2025 to 31 August 2025, incorporated by reference in Part V of this document.